

City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-0914 Version: 1 Name: 5/20/19 Zeta Tau Alpha ROW Easement

Type: Resolution Status: Passed
File created: 5/20/2019 In control: City Council
On agenda: 5/20/2019 Final action: 5/20/2019
Enactment date: 5/20/2019 Enactment #: R-19-221

Title: Resolution to Accept an Easement for Public Right-of-Way at 1550 Washtenaw Avenue from Zeta Tau

Alpha Fraternity Housing Corporation (8 Votes Required)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Zeta Tau Alpha ROW.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/20/2019	1	City Council	Approved	Pass

Resolution to Accept an Easement for Public Right-of-Way at 1550 Washtenaw Avenue from Zeta Tau Alpha Fraternity Housing Corporation (8 Votes Required)

This easement is in standard form and is conveyed without cost to the City.

Acceptance of this easement is recommended.

Prepared by: Michele Yanga, Legal Assistant

Reviewed by: Christopher Frost, Senior Assistant City Attorney

Approved by: Howard S. Lazarus, City Administrator

Whereas, Zeta Tau Alpha Fraternity Housing Corporation, an Indiana nonprofit corporation, is the owner of property commonly known as 1550 Washtenaw Ave, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104, described at Liber 1774, page 21 of Deeds, Washtenaw County Records; and

Whereas, Zeta Tau Alpha Fraternity Housing Corporation, an Indiana nonprofit corporation, has signed a grant of easement for public right-of-way, described as:

Commencing at the South ¼ corner of Section 28, Town 2 South, Range 6 East, City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan; thence North 86 degrees 43 minutes 11 seconds East 271.90 feet along the South line of said Section 28; thence North 03 degrees 22 minutes 32 seconds West 65.76 feet; thence North 86 degrees 37 minutes 28 seconds East 262.40 feet along the northerly right-of-way line of Hill Street (66 feet wide) to the Point of Beginning; thence 32.11 feet along the arc of a non-tangential curve to the left, having a radius of 58.29 feet, a central angle of 31 degrees 34 minutes 06 seconds, and a long chord bearing North 63 degrees 19 minutes 48 seconds East 31.71 feet; thence continuing 73.67 feet along a non-tangential curve to the left, having a radius of 130.60 feet, a central angle of 32 degrees 19 minutes 06 seconds, and a long chord bearing North 24 degrees 40 minutes 49 seconds East 72.69 feet; thence North 00 degrees 09 minutes 38 seconds West 6.09 feet; thence North 04 degrees 22 minutes 51 seconds West 40.00 feet; thence South 43 degrees 43 minutes 44 seconds East 6.30 feet along the southwesterly right-of-way line of Washtenaw Avenue (66 feet wide); thence South 02 degrees 01 minute 45 seconds East 118.00 feet along the East line of Lot 10, J.D. Baldwin's Plat of Picnic Grove,

File #: 19-0914, Version: 1

as recorded in Liber 45 of Deeds, Page 368, Washtenaw County Records; thence South 86 degrees 37 minutes 28 seconds West 64.26 feet along the northerly right-of-way line of Hill Street to the Point of Beginning. Being a part of the Southeast ¼ of Section 28, Town 2 South, Range 6 East, City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan, and containing 1692.72 square feet, more or less.

RESOLVED, That the City of Ann Arbor hereby accepts this grant of easement.